
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 20th June 2022 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) of 
the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the proposed 
development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully considered 
within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight attributed to this 
is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; or 
could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body of 
the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 22/00235/REM Land North Of 17 Main Street Warton 

Ward 
(Pages 5 - 
13) 

  Reserved matters application for the 
erection of nine dwellings. 

  

     
6       A6 22/00562/VCN Land At Grid Reference 350900 

470170 Leapers Wood Road Over 
Kellet Lancashire 

Kellet Ward (Pages 14 - 
19) 

     
  Hybrid application comprising a full 

application for proposed alterations 
to land levels and associated 
access, and outline application for 
up to 8,400sqm of employment floor 
space (Use Classes B1(c), B2 and 
B8) with associated access 
(pursuant to the removal of 
conditions 7,8,9 and 12 on outline 
planning permission 19/00545/HYB 
in relation to site access and off-site 
highway works and variation of 
condition 24 in relation to BREEAM 
standards). 

  

7       A7 21/01230/FUL 3 And 4 Dalton Square Lancaster 
Lancashire LA1 1PP 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 20 - 
25) 

     
  Change of use of the rear of 4 

Dalton Square to form extension to 
existing beer garden, erection of 
external cold store, and creation of 
opening in boundary wall plus 
regularisation of an external flue. 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R7TFWAIZG9700
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=contacts&keyVal=RBEZQRIZH6A00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R0AZQYIZM0H00


 

8       A8 21/01231/LB 3 And 4 Dalton Square Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 26 - 
30) 

  Listed building consent for erection 
of cold store, creation of external 
doorway, creation of opening in 
boundary wall, erection of timber 
fencing, extension of external 
seating area, relocation of gas 
barrel, repairs to existing roof and 
internal alterations, including 
alterations to internal room layout 
and the removal/installation of 
internal walls within the basement 
plus regularisation of an external 
flue. 

  

     
9       A9 22/00284/FUL Sunderland Point Mission 

Heritage Centre The Lane 
Sunderland Point Morecambe 
Lancashire LA3 3HS 

Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 31 - 
35) 

     
  Installation of sewage treatment 

plant. 
  

     
10       A10 21/01588/LB Sunderland Point Mission 

Heritage Centre The Lane 
Sunderland Point Morecambe 
Lancashire LA3 3HS 

Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 36 - 
40) 

     
  Listed Building application for 

internal alterations to provide kitchen 
and wc`s including new treatment 
plant, reset floor levels, works to the 
ceiling, insulation, new partition 
doors, architraves, skirting and 
relocation of wall panel. 

  

      
11       A11 22/00417/CU 17 Patterdale Road Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 3HN 
Bulk Ward (Pages 41 - 

44) 
     
  Change of use of dwelling (C3) to 

small HMO (C4). 
  

     
12       A12 22/00626/CU The Old Stables And Charter 

House Car Park Bulk Street 
Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1PU 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 45 - 
49) 

     
  Change of use of a mixed use 

building comprising a ground floor 
office (E) and first floor bar with 
micro-brewery (sui generis) to bar 
with micro-brewery (sui generis) on 
both floors and change of use of 4 
parking spaces to beer garden area. 

  

     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R0AZR2IZM0I00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R8DT8PIZGEB00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R4KP2AIZN5B00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R9IJUTIZGOY00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RCBPGJIZHEK00


 

13       A13 22/00596/FUL 136 High Road Halton Lancaster 
Lancashire LA2 6QA 

Halton-with-
Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 50 - 
53) 

  Erection of a two storey side 
extension, single storey rear 
extension, and front porch 
extension, construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear, and creation of 
an access, dropped kerb and 
driveway. 

  

     
14       Delegated List (Pages 54 - 63) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Dave Brookes, 

Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, 
Mel Guilding, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern, Malcolm Thomas and Vacancy: 
MBI 

[...]
ion. The Council’s Engineers Team have confirmed that they consider that a drainage 
scheme can be accommodated within the proposed layout. Officers are content there is a solution 
which will not cause off site flooding for the village. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposed scheme provides a high quality contemporary design which references the more 

traditional buildings within Warton and responds to the sloping nature of the site. Subject to securing 
appropriate materials and landscaping through condition, it is considered that the development 
would not have detrimental impact on the special qualities of the AONB. In addition, it is considered 
that the proposal would not have a significant adverse impact on residential amenity and provides an 
acceptable level of amenity and parking for the future occupants. In addition, the layout shows how 
the access layout and drainage can be accommodated, which are covered by condition on the 
outline permission. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable and complies with Local 
and National Planning Policy. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Approval of Reserved Matters Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard reserved matters timescale Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

Page 12



 

Page 9 of 9 
22/00235/REM 

 CODE 

 

3 Details of materials – including stone, slate, render, cladding, 
finish to dormers, finish to flue and metal column, windows 
and doors, surfacing material, boundary treatments, eaves, 
verge and ridge details, rainwater goods, external lighting 

Above ground 

4 Landscaping scheme including maintenance Above ground 

5 Provision of parking prior to occupation Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and 
proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 13



 

Page 1 of 6 
22/00562/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 22/00562/VCN 

Proposal 

Hybrid application comprising a full application for proposed alterations 
to land levels and associated access, and outline application for up to 
8,400sqm of employment floor space (Use Classes B1(c), B2 and B8) 
with associated access (pursuant to the removal of conditions 7,8,9 and 
12 on outline planning permission 19/00545/HYB in relation to site 
access and off-site highway works and variation of condition 24 in 
relation to BREEAM standards) 

Application site 

Land At Grid Reference 350900 470170 

Leapers Wood Road 

Over Kellet 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mrs Tracy Clavell-Bate 

Agent Hannah Walker 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval (subject to resolution on visibility splays) 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site is located 1km to the east of Carnforth town centre and 1.25km to the west of the village of 

Over Kellet. It is approximately 5 hectares in area, and originally comprised agricultural land used 
for cattle grazing, although the southern portion has now been developed for a car showroom and 
is operational. The site is undulating; generally reducing in height to 31 metres Above Ordnance 
Datum (AOD) as the site drops to the west towards the M6 motorway, with
[...]
ress the preparation of its 
CELPR, with the submission documents to the Secretary of State (via the Planning Inspectorate) 
taking place on 31st March 2022, Public Examination into the CELPR is still yet to take place 
(anticipated later this year). Therefore it carries little weight in the determination of this application. 

Page 17



 

Page 5 of 6 
22/00562/VCN 

 CODE 

 

The proposed changes to the wording of condition 24 is therefore considered to be acceptable as it 
will still require the development include sustainable design measures and therefore complies with 
Local and National Planning Policy. 
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 Given that the road has been declassified and the access to the site has been created, in association 

with the development of the car showroom, it is considered that conditions 7, 8, 9 and 12 are no 
longer necessary to make the development acceptable, and can therefore be removed. In addition, 
as set out above, it is considered that there is no robust policy position at present to require the 
buildings to be constructed to BREEAM standard “Excellent” or equivalent and the proposed 
alteration to the condition will still require sustainability measures to be considered and a minimum 
standard of “Good” to be achieved. The variation to condition 24 is therefore acceptable and 
complies with Local and National planning policy. 
 

6.2 Given that the hybrid application related to both an outline permission and a full permission, all the 
conditions that are still relevant are required to be included within the decision notice for this 
application. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Submission of reserved matters prior to commencement of the 
relevant phase of development 

Control 

2 Submission of all reserved matters no later than 3 years from 
9 January 2020 or 2 years from the approval of the last 
reserved matters to be approved 

Control 

3 In accordance with approved plans Control 

4 Submission of a drainage strategy Pre-commencement 

5 Details of buildings and car parking and restriction of 
floorspace to 8,400 square metres 

Pre-commencement 

6 A scheme for renewable energy measures Pre-commencement 

7 Details of finished floor and site levels Pre-commencement 

8 Details of foul drainage Pre-commencement 

9 Submission of a travel plan Prior to occupation 

10 Lighting details Prior to installation 

11 Provision of car parking Prior to occupation 

12 No vegetation clearance, or site activity shall occur from 1st 
March to 31st July (inclusive) unless survey undertaken 

Control/ pre-
commencement 

13 Unforeseen contamination Control 

14 Removal of permitted development rights Control 

15 Management and maintenance plan for sustainable drainage Prior to development 
above ground 

16 Development in accordance with the Arboricultural 
Implications assessment 

Control 

17 Scheme for ecological enhancement measures Pre-commencement 

18 Submission of a Construction Environmental Management 
Plan 

Pre-commencement 

19 Scheme for electric vehicle charging points Pre-commencement 

20 Scheme for sustainability measures to achieve at least a 
BREEAM standard of ‘Good’ or equivalent 

Pre-commencement 

21 Details of covered and secure cycle storage Pre-commencement 

22 Submission of a delivery, servicing and waste collection and 
maintenance scheme 

Pre-commencement 

 

 

Page 18



 

Page 6 of 6 
22/00562/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive 
way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has
[...]
 improves the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area. The decision has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 25



 

Page 1 of 5 
21/01231/LB 

 CODE 

   
 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 21/01231/LB 

Proposal 

Listed building consent for erection of cold store, creation of external 
doorway, creation of opening in boundary wall, erection of timber 
fencing, extension of external seating area, relocation of gas barrel, 
repairs to existing roof and internal alterations, including alterations to 
internal room layout and the removal/installation of internal walls 
within the basement plus regularisation of an external flue 

Application site 

3 And 4 Dalton Square 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1PP 

Applicant Mr Martin Horner 

Agent HPA Chartered Architects 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure None 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is No. 3 and 4 Dalton Square, currently operated as 

a public house, restaurant and hotel accommodation, with associated offices and rear beer garden 
area. The two properties were previously separated, and remain so at the rear gardens and ground 
and first floor levels. Permissions granted in 2013 and subsequently implemented created a physical 
link between the two properties at second floor level, and permitted use of the second floor of No.3, 
outbuilding in No.3 and entirety of No.4 to be used as hotel accommodation in association with the 
public house and restaurant operated at No.3 at the time. These p
[...]
ree 
individuals and therefore meet the recommended space standards, and would have no further 
impacts on residential amenity or highway capacity than that of a typical dwellinghouse. The change 
of use is therefore considered acceptable and would comply with policies DM13, DM29 and DM61 of 
the Development Management DPD. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

Page 43



 

Page 4 of 4 
21/01186/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Planning Permission Timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and 
proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The 
decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant 
policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
  
None.  
 
 
 

Page 44



 

Page 1 of 5 
22/00626/CU 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A12 

Application Number 22/00626/CU 

Proposal 

Change of use of a mixed use building comprising a ground floor office 
(E) and first floor bar with micro-brewery (sui generis) to bar with micro-
brewery (sui generis) on both floors and change of use of 4 parking 
spaces to beer garden area 

Application site 
The Old Stables And Charter House Car Park, Bulk Street, Lancaster. 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Mike Dent 

Agent N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Kim 
[...]
evation and insertion of rooflights to 
the front elevation for Mr D Collins (Torrisholme Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

Page 62



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
22/00706/PLDC 
 
 

8 Mill Hill Grove, Middleton, Morecambe Proposed lawful 
development certificate for demolition of existing garden 
room and erection of replacement single storey rear 
extension for Mr & Mrs Boswell-Challand (Overton Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

22/00748/PLDC 
 
 

102 Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development application for erection of detached garage 
with store for Mr and Mrs R Hitchings (Castle Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

22/00761/PLDC 
 
 

417 Lancaster Road, Morecambe, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the erection of a single storey 
rear extension for Mr Darwen (Torrisholme Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

22/00781/PLDC 
 
 

4 Pinewood Avenue, Morecambe, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for demolition of existing 
conservatory and erection of a replacement single storey rear 
extension for Mr.&Mrs Egan (Bare Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

 

Page 63


	Agenda
	5 Land North Of 17 Main Street
	6 Land At Grid Reference 350900 470170 Leapers Wood Road Over Kellet Lancashire
	7 3 And 4 Dalton Square Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1PP
	8 3 And 4 Dalton Square
	9 Sunderland Point Mission Heritage Centre The Lane Sunderland Point Morecambe Lancashire LA3 3HS
	10 Sunderland Point Mission Heritage Centre The Lane Sunderland Point Morecambe Lancashire LA3 3HS
	11 17 Patterdale Road Lancaster Lancashire LA1 3HN
	12 The Old Stables And Charter House Car Park Bulk Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1PU
	13 136 High Road Halton Lancaster Lancashire LA2 6QA
	14 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  18TH JULY 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), 
Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, 
June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 

   
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Roger Dennison 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Rephael Walmsley 
Eleanor Fawcett 
Charlotte Greenhow 
Sam Robinson 
Eric Marsden 
 

Service Manager – Development Management 
Solicitor 
Senior Planning Officer 
Planning Assistant 
Planning Assistant 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
22 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 20th June 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

23 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 18TH JULY 2022 
 

 
APPLICATIONS A11 22/00417/CU, A9 22/00284/FUL AND A10 21/01588/LB  

WERE BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA BY THE CHAIR. 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
25 17 PATTERDALE ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 3HN  

 
A11 22/00417/CU Change of use of dwelling 

(C3) to small HMO (C4). 
Bulk Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Ward Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke 
against the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tim Dant and seconded by Councillor Jack Lenox, contrary 
to the officer’s report: 
 
“That the change of use be refused.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 3 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal, 7 against, and 3 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been rejected. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 6 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal, with 2 against 
and 5 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Standard Planning Permission Timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 

26 SUNDERLAND POINT MISSION HERITAGE CENTRE THE LANE SUNDERLAND 
POINT MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE LA3 3HS  
 
A9 22/00284/FUL Installation of sewage 

treatment plant. 
Overton Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Michael Hesketh and Stephen Loxam spoke 
against the application; Edward Levey and Councillor Paul Anderton responded in favour; 
and Ward Councillor Andrew Gardiner spoke against.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor June Greenwell: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 18TH JULY 2022 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 2 against 
and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report:  
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Development to accord with plans. 
3. Prior to installation details of finish/colour. 
4. Prior to installation details of foul drainage system. 
5. Protected species mitigation measures. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 11:47 AND RECONVENED  
AT 11:55 A.M. 

 
27 SUNDERLAND POINT MISSION HERITAGE CENTRE THE LANE SUNDERLAND 

POINT MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE LA3 3HS  
 
A10 21/01588/LB Listed Building application for 

internal alterations to provide 
kitchen and wc`s including 
new treatment plant, reset 
floor levels, works to the 
ceiling, insulation, new 
partition doors, architraves, 
skirting and relocation of wall 
panel. 

Overton Ward D 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Janie Hesketh, Michael Hesketh, Stephen 
Loxam and Stephanie Smith spoke against the application; Edward Levey responded in 
favour; and Ward Councillor Andrew Gardiner spoke against. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Frea and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That the application be deferred subject to a site visit by the Planning Committee.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposal with 
none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred subject to a site visit by the Planning Committee. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:40 AND RECONVENED  
AT 13:10 P.M. 

 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 18TH JULY 2022 
 

28 LAND NORTH OF 17 MAIN STREET  
 
A5 22/00235/REM Reserved matters application 

for the erection of nine 
dwellings. 

Warton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors unanimously voted in favour of the proposal with 
none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report:  
 
1. Standard reserved matters timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Details of materials – including stone, slate, render, cladding, finish to dormers, finish 

to flue and metal column, windows and doors, surfacing material, boundary 
treatments, eaves, verge and ridge details, rainwater goods, external lighting. 

4. Landscaping scheme including maintenance. 
5. Provision of parking prior to occupation. 
 

29 LAND AT GRID REFERENCE 350900 470170 LEAPERS WOOD ROAD OVER KELLET 
LANCASHIRE  
 
A6 22/00562/VCN Hybrid application comprising 

a full application for proposed 
alterations to land levels and 
associated access, and 
outline application for up to 
8,400sqm of employment 
floor space (Use Classes 
B1(c), B2 and B8) with 
associated access (pursuant 
to the removal of conditions 
7,8,9 and 12 on outline 
planning permission 
19/00545/HYB in relation to 
site access and off-site 
highway works and variation 
of condition 24 in relation to 
BREEAM standards). 

Kellet Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to an additional condition associated with the 
protection of visibility splays and subject the conditions in the Committee Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 18TH JULY 2022 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 3 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to an additional condition associated with the 
protection of visibility splays and subject the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Submission of reserved matters prior to commencement of the relevant phase of 

development. 
2. Submission of all reserved matters no later than 3 years from 9 January 2020 or 2 

years from the approval of the last reserved matters to be approved. 
3. In accordance with approved plans. 
4. Submission of a drainage strategy. 
5. Details of buildings and car parking and restriction of floorspace to 8,400 square 

metres. 
6. A scheme for renewable energy measures. 
7. Details of finished floor and site levels. 
8. Details of foul drainage. 
9. Submission of a travel plan. 
10. Lighting details. 
11. Provision of car parking. 
12. No vegetation clearance, or site activity shall occur from 1st March to 31st July 

(inclusive) unless survey undertaken. 
13. Unforeseen contamination. 
14. Removal of permitted development rights. 
15. Management and maintenance plan for sustainable drainage. 
16. Development in accordance with the Arboricultural Implications assessment. 
17. Scheme for ecological enhancement measures. 
18. Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
19. Scheme for electric vehicle charging points. 
20. Scheme for sustainability measures to achieve at least a BREEAM standard of ‘Good’ 

or equivalent. 
21. Details of covered and secure cycle storage. 
22. Submission of a delivery, servicing and waste collection and maintenance scheme. 
23. Protection of visibility splays. 
 

30 3 AND 4 DALTON SQUARE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1PP  
 
A7 21/01230/FUL Change of use of the rear of 

4 Dalton Square to form 
extension to existing beer 
garden, erection of external 
cold store, and creation of 
opening in boundary wall 
plus regularisation of an 
external flue. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 18TH JULY 2022 
 

“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposal with 
none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Time limit for commencement. 
2. Approved plans list. 
3. Paint flue. 
4. Tree protection measures. 
5. Details of stone lintel. 
6. Archaeological investigation if ground excavated (not wall removal). 
7. Finish cold store in matching external materials. 
8. Acoustic details of cold store and any mitigation. 
9. Hours of operation for beer garden. 
 

31 3 AND 4 DALTON SQUARE  
 
A8 21/01231/LB Listed building consent for 

erection of cold store, 
creation of external doorway, 
creation of opening in 
boundary wall, erection of 
timber fencing, extension of 
external seating area, 
relocation of gas barrel, 
repairs to existing roof and 
internal alterations, including 
alterations to internal room 
layout and the 
removal/installation of 
internal walls within the 
basement plus regularisation 
of an external flue. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposal with 
none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Time limit for commencement. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 18TH JULY 2022 
 

2. Approved plans list. 
3. Paint flue. 
4. Details of stone lintel and internal cold store door. 
5. Archaeological investigation if ground excavated (not wall removal). 
6. Finish cold store in matching external materials. 
7. Roof repair details. 
 

32 THE OLD STABLES AND CHARTER HOUSE CAR PARK BULK STREET 
LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1PU  
 
A12 22/00626/CU Change of use of a mixed 

use building comprising a 
ground floor office (E) and 
first floor bar with micro-
brewery (sui generis) to bar 
with micro-brewery (sui 
generis) on both floors and 
change of use of 4 parking 
spaces to beer garden area. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Jack Lenox and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposal with 
none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard 3 Year Timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 

33 136 HIGH ROAD HALTON LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA2 6QA  
 
A13 22/00596/FUL Erection of a two storey side 

extension, single storey rear 
extension, and front porch 
extension, construction of a 
dormer extension to the rear, 
and creation of an access, 
dropped kerb and driveway. 

Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposal with 
none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 18TH JULY 2022 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with plans and details. 
3. Materials to match. 
4. Parking areas, driveway and surfacing. 
 

34 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


